
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
19 October 2022 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Thursday, 27th October, 2022 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Modern Slavery Statement 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

5 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2021/22 
(Pages 17 - 32) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, People) 
 

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt2 2022/23 (Pages 33 - 50) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

7 Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2022/23 (Pages 51 - 70) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

8 Counter Fraud Update (Pages 71 - 158) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

9 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 159 - 164) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: P Turner, R Ford, D Cook, A Cooper, S Daniels, J Jones and 

R Kingstone 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 28th SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

D Cook and A Cooper 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne 

Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance) and Jo 
Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections 
Officer) 

 

Visitors Laurelin Griffiths (Grant Thornton) and William Guest 
(Grant Thornton) 

 

 

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) S Daniels, J Jones and R Kingstone 
 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Daniels, J Jones and R 
Kingstone. 
 
The Chair also noted that the Audit Manager had sent his apologies. 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th August 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

32 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 September 2022 

 

 

2 
 

The External Auditors provided an update on the Audit progress which had been 
delayed due to an issue in relation to the valuation of council dwellings which was 
being investigated further by the Council’s valuers. The revised report from the 
valuers was expected shortly.  No other material issues had been identified, 
although work continued.  The External Auditors reported that they were awaiting 
the letter from the Staffordshire Pension Fund. 
 
The Chair asked the External Auditors whether they expected to need to look 
further into the sample size, where the External Auditors reported that once they 
received the revised report from the valuers they would assess what further 
sampling and other work was required.  The External Auditors reported that the 
statutory deadline for delivering the Audit Findings Report was the end of 
November 2022. 
 
The Committee thanked the External Auditors for their update. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee noted the updated 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 
 

33 REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN AND ACTUAL 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2021/22  
 
The Executive Director, Finance introduced the report to review the Annual 
Report on the Treasury Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 
2021/22 following Council’s consideration on 27th September 2022.  
 
The executive Director Finance reported that it was the Audit and Governance 
Committee which scrutinised this area including the treasury management 
strategy and policy as well as receiving regular monitoring reports. 
 
The Committee sought and received clarifications in the following areas: 
 

1. The reasons for the difference between budgeted funds for treasury 
management and actuals where the Executive Director, Finance reported 
that these figures related to capital spend reprofiling of c. £27m as at 
March 2021, and would have mainly related at that time to projects 
including the regeneration projects, Gungate and Solway and also related 
to some grant funding received at that time relating to COVID grants and 
reliefs which were repaid later that year. 

2. The impact of potential interest rate changes on the Council’s property 
fund, where the Executive Director, Finance reported that the investment of 
the £12m in the property fund had resulted in a significant return since 
2018 and the expected return was c.4% per annum and there had also 
been a rise in the value of those assets. 

 
The Committee thanked the s151 Officer and his team for their work in this area. 
 

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

28 September 2022 

 

 

3 
 

RESOLVED that Members considered the Annual Report on the Treasury 
Management Service and Actual Prudential Indicators 2021/22, as detailed at 
Annex 1. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor D Cook)  
 
 
 
  
 

34 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
The Committee noted and supported the scheduling of an additional meeting 
during November 2022 and agreed that the Chair review the items contained 
within the Timetable with relevant Officers to support the Committee in managing 
the agenda items across the relevant meetings.  
 
The Chair thanked the Officers for their support in agenda planning. 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

THURSDAY, 27TH OCTOBER 2022 
 

 
 

REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PARTNERSHIPS  
 
 

MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2021/22 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To endorse the Council’s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2021/22 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

1. The Committee endorse the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2021/22 for approval by Cabinet 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 imposes a legal duty on organisations, which 
supply goods and/or services from or to the UK and have a global turnover above £36 
[...]
ors such as agriculture, 
hospitality, construction, retail and manufacturing. 
 
The Modern Slavery Act 2015 consolidates various offences relating to human trafficking and 
slavery. In broad terms: 

• ‘slavery’ is where ownership is exercised over a person 

• ‘servitude’ involves coercion to oblige a person to provide services 

• ‘forced and compulsory labour’ is where a person works or provides services on a 
non-voluntary basis under the threat of a penalty 

• ‘human trafficking’ involves arranging or facilitating the travel of a person with a view 
to exploiting them 

 
Section 52 of the Act imposes a duty on public authorities, including district councils, to notify 
the Secretary of State of suspected victims of slavery or human trafficking.  
 
Section 54 of the Act imposes a legal duty on organisations, which supply goods and/or 
services from or to the UK and have a global turnover above £36 million, to publish a slavery 
and human trafficking statement each financial year.  
 
The Council engages in commercial activity (statutory and discretionary) and provides a 
range of services to residents, businesses and visitors. This includes waste collection and 
recycling, collection of council tax and business rates,   housing, homeless support, parks 
and open spaces, planning and building control, street cleaning, promoting economic growth 
and regeneration, environmental health, leisure services, community safety and election 
administration. Services are delivered through a mixture of direct provision, commissioned 
services, contracted services, joint/shared services and partnerships. Its annual turnover is 
greater than £36 million. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Jo Sands, Assistant Director Partnerships 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Modern Slavery Act 2015 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 – Tamworth Borough Council Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
2021/22 

Page 10



Tamworth Borough Council Modern Slavery and Human 
Trafficking Statement 

Introd
[...]
rnance Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - People 
 
 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2021/22 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
Purpose 
To advise the committee of the contents of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman’s Annual Report Letter for the year ended 31st March 2022 in relation to 
complaints against Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 

1. The Committee endorse the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter  
2. The Committee note the summary of complaints, decisions and compliance during 

2021/22 

Executive Summary 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) produces an annual letter 
setting out statistics about complaints relating to our authority that have been referred to the 
LGSCO. This year’s letter was published in July and covers the period April 2021 to March 
2022 a copy of which can be found at Appendix 1.   
 
All decisions made by the ombudsman regarding complaints against Tamworth Borough 
Council can be found on the LGSCO website https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions.  This data can 
also be viewed via an interactive map of all councils performance nationally which can be found 
on this link https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance.  
 
Complaints and enquiries received by the ombudsman in 2021/22 
In the year 2021/ 22 the Ombudsman received 8 enquiries and complaints about our authority 
and made 10 reported decisions two of which were from the previous reporting year, Appendix 
2 gives further detail on this.   
 
The 8 complaints received by the Ombudsman were related to the following service areas: 

• 4 complaints for Environmental Services  

• 2 complaints for Planning and Development  

• 1 complaint for Benefits/Council Tax 

• 1 complaint for Corporate/ other services 
 
An ombudsman assessor investigates complaints and makes an initial judgement on the case.  
This assessor will normally cont
[...]
. 
 
A complainant must give the council an opportunity to deal with a complaint against it first 
although in practice this is not always the route taken. The Ombudsman expects the council's 
own complaints procedure to be exhausted in the first instance, in this case the two stages of 
the Tell Us policy. If a complainant is not satisfied with the action the council takes, he or she 
can send a written complaint to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman they are 
informed on how to do so at the conclusion of the Tell Us Stage Two process. 
 
The objective of the Ombudsman is to secure, where appropriate, satisfactory redress for 
complainants and better administration for the authorities. Since 1989, the Ombudsman has 
had power to issue advice on good administrative practice in local government based on 
experience derived from their investigations.  

 
The LGSCO provide each local authority with an annual review of the authority’s performance 
in dealing with complaints against it which were referred to them, so that the authority can learn 
from its own performance compared to other authorities. 
 
The LGSCO require every authority to have a Link Officer to whom all complaints are referred, 
at TBC this is Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People) with Nicola Hesketh (Data Protection 
Officer and Monitoring Officer) providing support. 
 
 
Report Author 
Zoe Wolicki – Assistant Director People 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Annual Review Letter  
Appendix 2 – Complaints, Decisions and Compliance Data  
Appendix 3 – Final Decision letter (not upheld)  
Appendix 4 – Final Decision letter (upheld)  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

20 July 2022 
 
By email 
 
Mr Barratt 
Chief Executive 
Tamworth Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Mr Barratt 
 
Annual Review letter 2022 
 
I write to you with your annual summary of complaint statistics from the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman for the year ending 31 March 2022. The informatio
[...]
ervices 06/09/21

Benefits & Tax 03/11/21

Page 26



1

16 August 2021

Complaint reference: 
20 014 339

Complaint against:
Tamworth Borough Council

The Ombudsman’s final decision
Summary: Mr X complained the Council refused his application for a 
Small Business Grant even though he applied before the closing date.  
He says his business has suffered financially as a result.  We find no 
fault by the Council as Mr X’s business was not in receipt of small 
business rate relief when he applied for the grant.  The relief was not 
awarded until October when the grant scheme was closed.

The complaint
1. Mr X complained the Council refused his application for a Small Business Grant 

even though he applied before the closing date for the scheme.
2. Mr X says his business has suffered financially.

The Ombudsman’s role and powers
3. We investigate complaints about ‘maladministration’ and ‘service failure’. In this 

statement, I have used the word fault to refer to these. We must also consider 
whether any fault has had an adverse impact on the person making the 
complaint. I refer to this as ‘injustice’. If there has been fault which has caused an 
injustice, we may suggest a remedy. (Local Government Act 1974, sections 26(1) and 26A(1), 
as amended)

4. If we are satisfied with a council’s actions or proposed actions, we can complete 
our investigation and issue a decision statement. (Local Government Act 1974, section 
30(1B) and 34H(i), as amended)

How I considered this complaint
5. As part of the investigation, I have:

• considered the complaint and the documents provided by the complainant;
• made enquiries of the Council and considered the comments and documents                       

the Council provided;
• discussed the issues with the complainant;
• sent my draft decision to both the Council and the complainant and taken 

account of their comments in reaching my final decision.

Page 27



    

Final decision 2

What I found
Small Business Rate Relief 


[...]
ter the SBGF closed and so the grant could not then be awarded.  

20. While I can appreciate Mr X’s frustration that he should have been awarded the 
SBGF, I am not persuaded the reason it was not awarded was due to fault by the 
Council.  It made the correct decision in May 2020 when Mr X initially applied for 
the SBGF because he was not in receipt of SBRR on 11 March.  Mr X did not 
apply for SBRR until after the SBGF closed. The fact Mr X made an application in 
May 2020 was not a basis for the Council to award the SBGF after the scheme 
had closed.

Final decision
21. I will now complete my investigation as there is no evidence of fault causing a 

significant injustice.

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

16 September 2021

Complaint reference: 
21 008 195

Complaint against:
Tamworth Borough Council

The Ombudsman’s final decision
Summary: We will not investigate this complaint about a letter Mr C 
received about the electoral register. This is because an investigation 
would not add to the investigation already undertaken by the Council. 

The complaint
1. The complainant, who I will refer to as Mr C, complains about a letter he received 

from the Council saying nobody at his property was registered to vote. Mr C says 
the letter included a list of things anyone who is not on the electoral register will 
not be able to do in addition to not being able to vote. This list included getting a 
mobile phone contract, applying for a mortgage and opening a bank account. Mr 
C says he checked and he can do all of these things. Mr C says the letter caused 
him stress, and other people who received the letter would have reacted the 
same way. Mr C would like the Council to re-send an amended letter with an 
apology to everyone who received the letter. 

The Ombudsman’s role and powers
2. The Ombudsman investigates complaints about ‘maladministration’ and ‘service 

failure’, which we call ‘faul
[...]
t, albeit the form of words used by the Council was too strong. 

8. So, an investigation by the Ombudsman would not add to the action already taken 
by the Council.   

Final decision
9. We will not investigate Mr C’s complaint because an investigation by the 

Ombudsman would not add to the Council’s own investigation. 
Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman

 

Page 32



 1 

 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 27th October 2022 

 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the Risk Management process and progress for Quarter 2 of the 
2022/23 financial year. 
  
Recommendations 
 

• That the Committee endorses the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
One of the functions of the Audit & Governance Committee is to monitor the 
effectiveness of the Authority’s Strategic risk management arrangements. This report 
includes the actions taken to manage those risks and raises issues of concern that 
may impact the Authority. Corporate risks are identified, managed, and monitored by 
the Corporate Management Team (CMT) on a quarterly basis.  
 
A copy of the current Corporate Risk Register is attached, as Appendix 1. The 
control measures contained have been developed to reflect the actions in the 5-year 
corporate plan. The revised Risk control measures will ensure the delivery of the 
strategic objectives, as detailed in the 2022-25 Corporate Plan, and minimise the risk 
of strategic drift.  
 
The nature of some action points contained within the Corporate Plan can be 
identified as tasks or services rather than risk controls. These items are not included 
but will be monitored by other risk control measures such as service plans and 
budget management. Other actions in the plan will be grouped under a common risk 
control. The others are by their nature a risk control and so can be included directly 
into the report. To clarify this a summary of these are shown in A
[...]
rough our Economic Development team, we will support job creation and business retention 
and expansion through interventions and advice, and seek to protect the local economy where we 
can influence this

d Improve and promote Tamworth's historic and cultural assets and events

e Community Safety focus on neighbourhoods and place

f Working with partners to ensure the fear of crime within Tamworth is reduced

Corporate Plan Objectives

Page 49



Appendix 2

5 Town Centre

a Continue to develop street market and extend supporting events around the market to add 
vibrancy within the town centre

b Create a branding scheme for "Created in Tamworth"

c Provide the infrastructure to improve evening and night time economy

d Embrace Tamworth's history and culture so as to build a sense of local pride and support our 
children's education and understanding of the significant part Tamworth played in British history

e Continue to promote all outdoor events

f Development of a new Tamworth Enterprise Centre as part of the structural transformation of the 
town centre

g Make the town centre more accessible

h Provide the environment where the leisure and food offer can grow and flourish

i Working with others seek to improve the night-time transport offer to support the overall night-
time economy

Key
Corporate plan objectives that are tasks and not controls
Control measure - Working with partners to protect people and open spaces
Control measure - Local plan to ensure affordable housing and infrastructure
Control measure - Local plan to improve infrastructure, evening economy and transport links
These objectives have their own control measures detailed within the corporate risk report

Page 50



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2022/23 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Audit & Governance Committee with internal audit’s progress report for period to 
30 September 2022. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

  That the Committee notes Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), which 
includes results up to 30 September 2022. 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account Public Internal Audit Standards and guidance. 
 
Progress during Quarter 2 of 2022/23 is contained and detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.  
The performance against target of 39% completion of the audit plan is currently 28%.  
Following comments received from this committee Appendix 1 includes a profile of the work 
to be completed quarter by quarter.  However, as outlined at the Audit & Governance 
Committee in August 2022 we have been required to undertake significant assurance work 
during this period together with a planned approach to obtain general auditor services. 
 
As of September 2022 we have procured general auditor services through a NHS 
Framework Agreement and BDO are currently scheduling and holding audit briefing and 
scoping meetings with the relevant managers. This will accelerate the completion of the 
remaining audits during quarter 3 – with a forecast completion rate at 31st December of 75% 
compared to the profiled 83%. 
 
As part of Internal Audit’s compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards we are 
required to undertake an external quality assessment every 5 years.  Following discussions 
with a number of suppliers of these services we have provided Business Risk Services with 
the external quality assessment which will be carried out towards end of Q3 and beginning of 
Q4 2022/2023.  To facilitate this a meeting with the supplier is being held in early October 
2022 to discuss the approach and documentary requirements. 
 
 
Options Considered 
 
Not applicable. 
 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 
Resource I
[...]
 68



To inform the process I have included a table below outlining the number of outstanding actions whether High, Medium or Low Priority. 

Below is a table showing the number of recommendations in each assurance level. 

 

Financial 
Year 

Quarter No of Outstanding 
Recommendations 

No of High Recs No of Medium Recs No of Low recs 

2019/2020 Q2 375    

Q3 199 101 98 NIL 

Q4     

2020/2021 Q1     

Q2 69 31 34 4 

Q3 84 30 40 14 

Q4 116 34 62 20 

2021/2022 Q1 130 34 74 22 

Q2 75 24 39 12 

Q3 79 25 46 8 

Q4 93 24 51 18 

2022/2023 Q1 60 14 35 11 

 Q2 81 17 43 21 

 
 

     

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

31 30
34 34

24 25 24

14 17

34
40

62

74

39
46

51

35
43

4

14
20 22

12
8

18
11

21

Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2

2020/2021 2020/2021 2020/2021 2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2021/2022 2022/2023 2022/2023

Number of outstanding recommendations by priority

High Recs Medium Recs Low Recs

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Thursday, 27 October 2022 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager  
 
 

Counter Fraud Update 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To provide Members with: 
 

• An update of counter fraud work completed this financial year, including an updated 
fraud action plan and fraud risk register; 

• Endorse the updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy; 

• Endorse the updated Whistleblowing Policy; and 

• Endorse the updated Anti Money Laundering Policy. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Endorses this update report, including the updated fraud action plan at Appendix 1 
and the fraud risk register at Appendix 2. 

2. Endorse the refreshed Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy at Appendix 3. 
3. Endorse the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 4. 
4. Endorse the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 5. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Counter Fraud Update 
 
Counter fraud work this financial year, April to September 2022 has included counter fra
[...]
atest fraud Action plan is 
detailed at Appendix 1 and the fraud risk register at Appendix 2. 
 
Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy 
 
The Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy has been reviewed and updated for minor 
changes.  The Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy has been produced for the Committee’s 
endorsement at Appendix 3 and shows changes highlighted in the attached document.  
 
Committee should note that CIPFA are currently undergoing a consultation exercise to 
implement international standards in respect of Anti Corruption Code of Practice.  Any 
changes highlighted from the implementation of the Code of Practice will be adopted into the 
Council’s suite of counter fraud documentation. 
 
Whistleblowing Policy and Anti Money Laundering Policy 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 4 and Anti Money Laundering Policy at Appendix 5 
have been reviewed and updated for minor changes.  These changes are highlighted in the 
attached documents. 
 
Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
Without sufficient counter fraud arrangement in place, the risk of fraud/corruption is 
increased.  This can lead to a loss of Council assets/resources/fines and associated 
reputational damage. 
 

Page 72



 
Equalities Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
None. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Report Author 
Andrew Wood – Audit Manager 
andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Fraud Action Plan 2022/23 
Appendix 2 Fraud Risk Register 
Appendix 3 Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy  
Appendix 4 Whistleblowing Policy 
Appendix 5 Anti Money Laundering Policy 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Appendix 1  

Fraud Action Plan 2022/23 

Report Author: Andrew Wood / Andrea Isaac 

Date: March 2022 

 

 

 

Fraud Response 
Area  

Creating an Anti-Fraud Culture 

Descr
[...]
t and record 

interviews 
Arrange interviews 

Complete further work 

Prepare audit report Review and approve audit report 

Set up any necessary supporting files 

Police  Departmental 

management  

 
Page 112



29 
 

Appendix 4 

HOW TO REPORT ANY SUSPECTED FRAUDS, CORRUPTION, OTHER 
IRREGULARITIES OR CONCERNS 

To contact Internal Audit Services 

 
Contact: Andrew Wood, Audit Manager 

Tel: 01827 709234 email:  andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 

Write to Audit Manager (Confidential) 
 Tamworth Borough Council 

Marmion House, 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ 

 
Or: Andrea Isaac, Corporate Anti-Fraud Investigations Officer 

 
Tel: 01827 709541 email: andrea-isaac@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

Alternatively you can contact: 
 
Stefan Garner, Executive Director - Finance 
Tel: 01827 709242  email: stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

Andrew Barratt, Chief Executive 
Tel: 01827 709453, email: andrew-barratt@tamworth.gov.uk 

 
Anica Goodwin, Executive Director - Organisation 
Tel: 01827 709225  email: anica-goodwin@tamworth.gov.uk 

 

Rob Barnes, Executive Director – Communities 
Tel: 01827 709447  email: rob-barnes@tamworth.gov.uk 

 
To contact the Council’s external auditor 
Write to: 

 
Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Colmore Plaza 
20 Colmore Circus 
Birmingham 
West Midlands 
B4 6AT 

 
Tel: 0121 212 4000 

 

Page 113

mailto:andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:andrea-isaac@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:stefan-garner@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:andrew-barratt@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:tony-goodwin@tamworth.gov.uk
mailto:rob-barnes@tamworth.gov.uk


30 
 

To report Housing Benefit Fraud contact; 

National Benefit Fraud Hotline 0800 854 440 or 

text phone number 0800 320 0512 or 
Write to NBFH, PO Box No. 224, Preston, PR1 1GP 

Page 114



31 
 

 
 
 

Part 1 – Details 

What Policy/ Procedure/ 
Strategy/Project/Service 
is being assessed? 

Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Statement, Strategy & 
Guidance Notes 

Date Conducted 08/09/2022 

Name of Lead Officer 
and Service Area 


[...]
Xx September 
2023 

Assistant Directors, 
Partnerships 

Agreed that this be moved to September 
2023. 

    
 

P
age 164


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Modern Slavery Statement 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Modern Slavery Statement 2021/22

	5 Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Annual Review Letter
	Appendix 2 Complaints, Decisions and Compliance Data
	Appendix 3 Final Decision Letter (not upheld)
	Appendix 4 Final Decision Letter (upheld)

	6 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt2 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt2 2022/23
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Quarterly Update Qt2 2022/23

	7 Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2022/23
	Appendix 1 Quarterly Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2022/23

	8 Counter Fraud Update
	Appendix 1 Fraud Action Plan 2022/23
	Appendix 2 Fraud Risk Register
	Appendix 3 Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy
	Appendix 4 Whistleblowing Policy
	Appendix 5 Anti Money Laundering Policy

	9 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 27th OCTOBER 2022 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors R Ford (Vice-Chair), 

D Cook, A Cooper and S Daniels 

 
Officers Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan Garner 

(Executive Director Finance) and Jo Hutchison 
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 

 

 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone.   
 

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

38 MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships to endorse the Council’s Modern Slavery 
and Human Trafficking Statement 2021/22. 
 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director, Partnerships for the report. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee endorsed the Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement 2021/22 for approval by Cabinet. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Ford) 

 
39 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 

2021/22  
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 October 2022 

 

 

2 
 

The Report of the Assistant Director, People to advise the Committee of the contents of 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s Annual Report Letter for the year 
ended 31st March 2022 in relation to complaints against Tamworth Borough Council. 
 
The Committee thanked the Assistant Director, People for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The Committee endorsed the content of the Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter  
2. The Committee noted the summary of complaints, decisions and compliance 

during 2021/22. 

 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor R Ford) 
 

40 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT2 2022/23  
 
The Report of the Assistant Director, Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 2 of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Councillor S Daniels arrived at the start of this item at 6.12pm 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee endorsed the Corporate Risk Register.   
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 
 

41 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2022/23  
 
The Report of the Audit Manager to provide the Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 30 September 2022 was presented by the 
Chief Executive. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), 
which included results up to 30 September 2022. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor S Daniels) 
 

42 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the Report of the Audit Manager which provided 
Members with: 

• An update of counter fraud work completed this financial year, including an 
updated fraud action plan and fraud risk register; 

• the updated Counter Fraud & Corruption Strategy; 

• the updated Whistleblowing Policy; and 

• the updated Anti Money Laundering Policy. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted to members an amendment to Recommendation 4 which 
was to refer to the Anti Money Laundering Policy. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

27 October 2022 

 

 

3 
 

1. Endorsed this update report, including the updated fraud action plan at Appendix 
1 and the fraud risk register at Appendix 2. 

2. Endorsed the refreshed Counter Fraud & Corruption Policy Strategy at Appendix 
3. 

3. Endorsed the refreshed Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix 4. 
4. Endorsed the refreshed Anti Money Laundering Policy at Appendix 5. 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 

 
43 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed and noted the timetable. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


